

04-2696-ag

To Be Argued By:
RAYMOND F. MILLER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-2696-ag

SHOW CHING LIN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO R. GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO R. GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

RAYMOND F. MILLER
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. With Respect to the Petitioner’s Asylum Claim, This Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Administrative Exhaustion or, Alternatively, Deny the Petition Because the Immigration Judge’s Decision Was Supported by Substantial Evidence	8
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider the Petitioner’s Asylum Claim Since She Failed to Exhaust Her Administrative Remedies Before the BIA	8
1. Statement of Facts	8
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review	9
3. Discussion	13

B. Even If the Court Considers the Merits of the Petitioner’s Asylum Claim in Light of the “Changed Circumstances,” Substantial Evidence Supports the BIA’s Decision Upholding the Denial of the Petitioner’s Claim	17
1. Relevant Facts	17
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review ..	17
a. The Law of Asylum	17
b. The Court’s Decision in <i>Huang v. INS</i>	20
c. Standard of Review	22
3. Discussion	24
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Immigration Judge’s Denial of CAT Relief Because the Petitioner Failed To Prove That She More Likely Than Not Would Be Tortured Upon Return to China	26
A. Relevant Facts	26
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	27
1. Withholding of Removal Under the Convention Against Torture	27

2. Standard of Review	28
C. Discussion	29
Conclusion	31
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abankwah v. INS</i> , 185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Ali v. Reno</i> , 237 F.3d 591 (6th Cir 2001)	22, 27
<i>Arango-Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	24
<i>Bastek v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 14
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	12, 14
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 344 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Chew v. Boyd</i> , 309 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1962)	9
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	11
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	23
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	24
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>DeSouza v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 23
<i>Dokic v. INS</i> , 899 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Foster v. INS</i> , 376 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2005)	27, 30

<i>Ghaly v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 13
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Howell v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Huang v. INS</i> , 421 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islami v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>Liao v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 293 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004),	13, 15
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	11
<i>Melendez v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 211 (2d Cir. 1991)	19

<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> , 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitev v. INS</i> , 67 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Nelson v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Ontunez-Tursios v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Opere v. INS</i> , 267 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ravindran v. INS</i> , 976 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	23
<i>Saleh v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 962 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1992)	28

<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Sevoian v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Sun v. Ashcroft</i> , 370 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Theodoropoulos v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 37 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Roque</i> , 301 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vatulev v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	27, 30
<i>Yang v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66, 71 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhang v. Reno</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	16

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158	17, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1326	15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 43	1
--------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 3.1	23
8 C.F.R. § 208.13	18, 19
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	27, 28
8 C.F.R. § 208.17	27, 28
8 C.F.R. § 208.18	27, 28
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23	15

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, adopted and opened for signature Dec. 10, 1984	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re S-M-J</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA Jan. 31, 1997)	20
<i>In re Y-L-, A-G-, R-S-R</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 270 (BIA Mar. 5, 2002)	27
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439, (BIA June 12, 1987), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
